
Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

 

 

01 October 2025 

 

APOLOGIES: Committee Services  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Doug Wilkinson  Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 

COMMITTEE)  

 

on THURSDAY 9 OCTOBER 2025 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor S J N Morgan 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor P L Spenceley 

COUNCILLORS V J Bell 
J R Burrell-Cook 
A Fittock 
L J Haywood 
A M Lay 
C P Morley 
E L Stephens 
N J Swindle 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 

THURSDAY 9 OCTOBER 2025 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 2025 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation. 
 

6. Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive, (copy enclosed). 

 
7. Police Performance Update  (Verbal Report) 
 
 To receive a verbal update on Police performance from Chief Inspector Paul Ballard, 

Chelmsford and Maldon District Commander, Essex Police. 
 

8. Violence and Vulnerability Update  (Verbal Report) 
 
 To receive an update and presentation from Mr James Pearson, Team Manager, 

Essex Violence and Vulnerability Unit. 
 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
We do not have any fire alarm testing scheduled for this meeting. In the event of a fire, a 
siren will sound. Please use either of the two marked fire escape routes. Once out of the 
building please proceed to the designated muster point located on the grass verge by the 
police station entrance. Please gather there and await further instruction. If you feel you may 
need assistance to evacuate the building, please make a member of Maldon District Council 
staff aware. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift 
Please be aware, there is not currently lift access to the Council Chamber.  

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
27 FEBRUARY 2025  

PRESENT 

Chairperson Councillor S J N Morgan 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor P L Spenceley 

Councillors L J Haywood, C P Morley, E L Stephens, N J Swindle and 
M E Thompson 

580. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

At this point the Chairperson referred to the recent passing of Councillor N G F 
Shaughnessy and sent the Committee’s condolences to her family. All present then 
stood for a moments silence in memory of Councillor Shaughnessy. 

581. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M G Neall. 

Post meeting note: An apology absence was received from Councillor V J Bell. 

582. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 October 
2024 be approved and confirmed. 

583. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none. 

584. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No requests had been received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



585. POLICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE

Inspector (Insp) Sam Girdlestone, Chelmsford and Maldon Community Policing Team 
Insp, from Essex Police introduced himself and advised he was attending on behalf of 
the District Commander, Chief Insp Paul Ballard who was unable to attend the meeting. 
Inspector Girdlestone then introduced Insp Emily Holmes who would be replacing him 
as Chelmsford and Maldon Community Policy Team Insp. 

Insp Girdlestone drew Members’ attention to the Essex Police Performance Summary 
report, appended to Agenda Item 7 – Maldon District Community Safety Partnership 
Update. He reminded Members of the current Local Community Policing structure, the 
12 policing priorities to reduce crime and highlighted the Force Plan 2022 / 2025. Insp 
Girdlestone then provided a detailed presentation and highlighted the following areas: 

 Maldon Performance Summary – Over a twelve-month period to December
2024, the Maldon District had seen a reduction in all crimes and had the second 
lowest crime statistics in the county. Over the same period, dwelling burglaries 
had dropped along with theft of motor vehicles. Although Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) and theft from motor vehicles had increased over the same period a 
steady decline was now being seen. 

 Tackling Speeding – The local policing team were working hard to address
this, and work included daily speed checks across the district. Members were 
informed that there were a number of plans to deal effectively with speeding 
and one of these related to working with schools to get the local children 
involved. Insp Girdlestone reiterated the importance of reporting any concerns, 
incidents etc. Members’ attention was drawn to the website ‘traffweb’ which 
used data provided by the Police where you could enter in any road location 
and data relating to injury, collision etc. for that location would be shown. 

 Tackling Community issues – Dedicated Community Safety Engagement
officers worked closely with the Tri-Services Officer and the Police in relation to 
all sorts of public safety areas, fraud awareness, dementia work and fire 
prevention messages. Work had been done in the Dengie to engage with the 
rural area, a regular event was being held in Purleigh along with further work 
around the busy town centres with businesses. Members were advised that 
planning ahead was important for the Community Policing Team looking 
particularly at holidays like Halloween and Christmas and ensuring plans were 
in place to prevent any ASB from starting. 

Following the update and in response to questions from the Committee, Insp 
Girdlestone provided the following information: 

 Tru-Cam – In response to a question about how other Parishes got involved
with this initiative, Insp Girdlestone advised to let him know and his team along 
with Officers from the Council will look at how they could support a Parish 
Council. He encouraged Members to get their villages to get in touch if they had 
a problem with speeding and his team would support them. 

 Speed Watch – Councillor S J N Morgan referred to being a Member of the
Wickham Bishops Speed Watch and queried whether the policy that letters 
regarding speeding were not sent to people outside of Essex could be changed. 
In response, Insp Girdlestone advised that he would support this and was 
happy to send a letter requesting the change. 

 Holloway Road – In response to concerns raised regarding speeding, 40 mile
per hour limit and lack of footpaths. Members were advised that the Police 
along with the Community Safety Partnership Manager raised any areas of 
concern on a regular basis with the Police Head of Road Policing to ensure 

Page 6



meaningful actions were put in place, where appropriate. Road furniture and 
footpaths were the responsibility of Essex County Council Highways, however 
the Police would support any improvements to highway safety but it was 
reiterated that any issues needed to be reported.  

 Response times – Insp Girdlestone reported that he had invested in driving
course qualifications for Officers responding to blue lights he then referred to 
Insp Holmes who gave reassurance that the District was getting more response 
courses than it had ever had before and she was confident that response times 
were the best they had been. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) – In response to a question Insp Girdlestone
advised he was unable to provide details of ASB solved outcome and rates but 
would look into this and come back to Members. 

 Burnham-on-Crouch – Councillor L J Haywood referred to a question she had
been asked to raise by Councillor W Stamp relating to recent ASB at the 
Burnham-on-Crouch train station, reference was made to reports of drugs and 
the need for more patrols. In response, Insp Girdlestone provided an update 
and reiterated the need for any incidents to be reported. Members noted that 
the Police had some good links with local schools and colleagues. Insp. 
Girdlestone advised that he would pursue the incident raised. 

 Shoplifting – It was noted that this was taken very seriously, and the Police
had dedicated officer to try and help businesses resolve any issues. 

The Chairman thanked Insp Girdlestone and Insp Holmes for attending the meeting 
and the presentation given. 

586. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Committee received the report of the Deputy Chief Executive reporting the 
progress of activities undertaken by Maldon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
since the last meeting held on 10 October 2024. 

The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to January 2025) was attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report. 

Members noted the continued good work of the CSP and the liaison it had with Essex 
Police and other statutory partners. 

The Community Safety Manager took Members through the report and gave a short 
presentation which provided additional information on each of the priorities and work in 
relation to them. He highlighted discussions with Essex County Council regarding 
targeted outreach work regarding youth nuisance and the consultations carried out in 
respect of the new skate park designs and ensuring they were suitable for all users. 

In response to a comment about working with Parishes and having suitable community 
spaces for young persons, the Community Safety Manager advised that he would 
ensure Planning Policy were invited to the next Essex Learning Event. 

Members were advised that instances of pavement parking needed to be reported 
however, if there was regular occurrence this would a policing matter. In residential 
areas words of warning were given in advance and a Police officer would attend a 
premises to also provide words of advice as this was found to be more effective. 

Page 7



The Chairperson thanked the Community Safety Manager for his report and 
presentation. 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.56 pm. 

S J N MORGAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 

 
Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
9 OCTOBER 2025 
 
MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 Members are asked to note the progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon 1.1

Community Safety Partnership since the last meeting held on 27 February 2025.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Members review and comment on the current progress of the initiatives 
undertaken by the Community Safety Partnership to date. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Statutory Duties 3.1

 
3.1.1 Officers completed the Maldon strategic assessment, and it was endorsed by One 

Maldon District on 13 March 2025. This process involves a crime data review, crime 
risk matrix scoring and analysis of public perception data. The crime risk matrix 
scores for Maldon District showed the following offences of highest concern: 
domestic abuse (high and medium risk), death or serious injury caused by unlawful 
driving, rape, trafficking of drugs and domestic abuse (low risk). The strategic group 
agreed the following priorities and narratives which are highlighted on the Maldon 
District Council website: 

 Tackling crime and reducing reoffending (with an emphasis on serious 
violence, gangs, 
[...]
te of serious violence (lowest in Essex) 
with 0.15 offences per 1,000 population (9 offences per annum), a reduction of 
18.2% from the same period last year. Copies of the Essex Serious Violence 
Strategy and Essex Serious Violence Needs Assessment can be found here: VVU 
Documentation - Essex Violence and Vulnerability Unit (essexvvu.co.uk) 
 

Page 10

https://www.essexvvu.co.uk/vvu-documentation/
https://www.essexvvu.co.uk/vvu-documentation/


3.1.6 A duty that will impact on the work of the partnership will be the Terrorism (Protection 
of Premises) Act 2024 commonly known as Martyn’s Law which received Royal 
Assent on 3 April 2025. Martyn’s Law will impose requirements on premises and 
events to increase their preparedness for, and protection from, a terrorist attack. The 
law will require premises to take proportionate steps, depending on the size and 
nature of the activities that take place. This will be based on qualifying premises and 
capacity thresholds: standard tier (capacity of 100 or more), enhanced tier (800 or 
more) and places of worship (standard tier regardless of capacity). Government 
guidance will be available soon and areas will have two years to comply with the 
requirements. 
 

 Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner Update 3.2
 

3.2.1 Members should note Roger Hirst was re-elected to the role of Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) for Essex on 2 May 2024. The partnership continues to 
support the priorities (listed below) identified in the current Police and Crime Plan 
(2024 – 2028) which was recently published with the refreshed priorities listed below: 
Plans - Essex PFCC 

 More local, visible and accessible policing 

 Drive down anti-social behaviour and crime 

 Beat knife crime and drug gangs and protect young people 

 Tackle violence against women and girls and domestic abuse 

 Ensure vulnerable people are protected 

 Improve road safety and reduce road deaths in Essex to zero 
 
3.2.2 Works continue with several multi-agency groups that support this work locally and 

across Essex. The Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC) 
confirmed that core funding for Maldon in 2025 / 26 was £9,965 and the necessary 
funding forms were completed and returned as part of the funding agreement. This 
core funding has been reduced because of the increased contribution for domestic 
homicide reviews across Essex but there are opportunities to bid for other funds to 
support the work of the partnership. The annual partnership public meeting hosted by 
the PFCC will be held on 6 November 2025 at West Maldon Community Centre. 
Officers had their annual meeting with the PFCC office on 10 January 2025 to review 
the performance of the partnership and their office were pleased with progress being 
made. 
 

3.2.3 Maldon District was awarded funding for three projects from the PFCC Safer Streets 
funding for 2023 / 24 and 2024 / 25, and officers will be updating Members on 
progress at this meeting. A key piece of work to ensure that the design of our green 
spaces and associated facilities are more inclusive has been completed. Officers 
have worked with the charity Make Space for Girls and consultants, Social Place to 
produce a report working with a group of Year 9 (now Year 10) students from the 
Plume Academy: A Place for Us, Essex | Social Place. This consultation process 
together with similar work with two Chelmsford schools has been recognised as a 
winner for Inspiring Future Generations by the Thornton Education Trust. The new 
skate provision works at West Maldon Community Centre and Riverside Park, 
Burnham-on-Crouch are open, and the new inclusive designs are proving popular for 
a diverse range of users. Artwork and new CCTV is complete at Maldon Promenade, 
and filming has been completed for the women’s safety project:  

 Safety projects to complement the design of the new Maldon promenade 
skate park - £132,252 

Page 11

https://essex.pfcc.police.uk/police-and-crime-plan
https://www.social-place.org/essex-places-for-young-people


 A women’s safety project for Maldon District - £16,000 

 A CCTV scheme for Burnham-on-Crouch - £40,874 
 

 Community Safety Partnership Hub and Progress Update 3.3
 

3.3.1 The Community Safety Partnership Hub Tasking for Maldon was launched in August 
2024. The new style meetings are held monthly and has a tasking process which 
links to the priorities of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The new process 
will include a tasking update from the CPT Sergeant, licensing, a monthly forecast, 
identified hotspots, patrol plans, communications, complex cases, and organised 
crime groups. Monthly tasking with Essex Police and the Community Safety Team is 
also held on Tuesdays and weekly Maldon catch ups. Bi-monthly partnership tasking 
for Chelmsford and Maldon continues at the Chelmsford CSP Hub. There is an 
individual action plan for Maldon CSP plus a tasking update which is monitored to 
ensure that partner actions are completed and performance managed. The Essex 
Police Maldon Town Team now share the community safety hub with the Community 
Safety and Community Engagement Teams, and a new interview room for shared 
use was completed in August 2024 with funding from the community safety 
partnership. The hub was officially opened by a representative of the Essex PFCC on 
17 February 2025. 

 
3.3.2 Current concerns for the partnership hub focus on violence and vulnerability, and 

disruption of organised crime and reducing irresponsible driving on our roads. There 
has also been a focus on health and mental health to ensure that our most 
vulnerable are protected and have access to services. Education sessions have been 
delivered with secondary schools to provide awareness of risk in the community and 
vulnerability and hate crime and antisocial behaviour. Monitoring “hot spots” such as 
Maldon High Street and Promenade Park, and some of the parks across the district 
where young
[...]
ere have been 738 captures for Q1 (1 April 2025 – 30 June 
2025) with 689 offered speed awareness courses and 49 given a conditional 
offer, Q2 is not complete at present but from 1 July 2015 to 21 September 
2025 there have been 979 captures 

 Close working relationship with Essex Police Rural Engagement Team (RET) 
to tackle issues such as fly tipping and unlicensed waste carriers (Op. Fume) 

 Partnership working with Essex Police in the form of joint patrols to 
encourage responsible dog ownership 

 Supporting the community policing team addressing dangerous parking 
around schools 

 Administration and attendance at Neighbourhood Watch meetings  

 Joint patrols with the community safety partners (police, fire and youth 
service) 

 Case management for the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) housing forum 

 Supporting the 999 Community Safety Event and Bike Marking Initiatives 

 Supporting Let’s Talk with Essex Police 

 Intelligence sharing with secondary schools to safeguard any identified 
vulnerable persons 

 The Maldon Community Hub had a community safety focus and was held in 
Maldon Town Hall  

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 That Members note the priorities for 2025 / 26 and progress on the community safety 4.1

partnership. The shared working arrangements between Maldon and Chelmsford 
continue to support local priorities, high level policing priorities and the priorities of 
the revised PFCC plan and has strengthened with the co-location of the community 
policing team and additional policing resources in town centres and rural areas. The 
increased footprint for the neighbourhood policing team at Maldon District Council 
offices will strengthen this partnership further. Maldon CSP remains efficient and 
responsive to emerging issues and more importantly positions itself strongly for 
future funding arrangements with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, 
statutory partners, and local / national initiatives. 
 

5. IMPACT ON PRIORITIES AS SET O

Minutes of the meeting


 

266 

MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
9 OCTOBER 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Vice-Chairperson 
(in the chair) 

Councillor P L Spenceley 

Councillors V J Bell, J R Burrell-Cook, A Fittock, L J Haywood, A M Lay, 
C P Morley, E L Stephens and N J Swindle 

297. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

298. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S J N Morgan. 
 

299. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 
2025 be approved and confirmed. 
 

300. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

301. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests had been received. 
 

302. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 
The Committee received the report of the Chief Executive reporting the progress of 
activities undertaken by Maldon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) since the last 
meeting held on 25 February 2025. 
 
The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to August 2025) was attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Members noted the continued good work of the CSP and the liaison it had with Essex 
Police and other statutory partners. 



267 

The Community Safety Manager (CSM) took Members through the report and gave a 
short presentation, advising that the priorities for the year had been agreed and 
although there were no major changes Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) along with 
monitoring community tensions had he been added. The Council had received funding 
from the Police and Fire Commissioner for a number of projects and the work that had 
recently taken place at Promenade Park, Maldon with pupils from the Plume School 
was highlighted. Members were advised of a number of other projects within the 
District, including a successful bid for ‘safer streets’ funding projects at Riverside Park 
in Burnham-on-Crouch. 
 
It was noted that the Maldon strategic assessment had been endorsed by One Maldon 
District and the report set out the process followed along with the priorities and 
narratives agreed.  
 
Members discussed the report, and further thanks were given to the CSM. In response 
to a question, the CSM confirmed that he worked closely with the Youth Service and 
agreed of the importance of involving young people in projects around the District. 
 
In response to a comment made regarding the Council’s Local Development Plan, 
future growth across the District and how the Community Safety Partnership and Police 
would take this forward, the CSM advised that involvement at an early stage would be 
beneficial. The Chairperson suggested that the Planning Policy Working Group may 
wish to consider involving representatives from Community Safety and Police. 
 
The Chairperson referred to the great work being down with schools and young people 
and how there was a need for future work in Heybridge. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the CSM for his report and presentation. 
 

303. POLICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
Chief Inspector (CI) Paul Ballard, Chelmsford and Maldon District Commander from 
Essex Police introduced himself. 
 
CI Ballard drew Members’ attention to the Essex Police Performance Summary report, 
appended to Agenda Item 6 – Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update. 
He reminded Members of the current Local Community Policing structure, the policing 
priorities to reduce crime and highlighted the Force Plan 2024 – 2026. He provided a 
detailed presentation and highlighted the following areas: 
 

 Quarter 2 (Q2) Public Perception Survey Results 
 

 Maldon Performance Summary – Over a twelve-month period to August 2025, 
the Maldon District had seen a reduction in all crimes and had the lowest crime 
statistics in Essex. Over the same period, dwelling burglaries had dropped 
along with theft of motor vehicles. Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents had 
also decreased, and this was largely attributed to the effects of the Maldon 
Town Team and partner agencies who had worked collaboratively to improve 
community safety and engagement. 

 

 Tackling Community issues – Dedicated Community Safety Engagement 
officers worked closely with the Tri-Services Officer and the Police in relation to 
all sorts of public safety areas, fraud awareness, dementia work and fire 
prevention messages. CI Ballard highlighted some of the work the Maldon 
Town Team had undertaken in Tolleshunt Knights, Maldon, Burnham-on-
Crouch and the surrounding villages. 

 



268 

 Tackling Speeding – The local policing team were working hard to address 
this, and work included daily speed checks across the district. The team had 
recently worked with the Safer Essex Roads Partnership and Heybridge 
Primary School to address speeding concerned in the local area. This work had 
also involved Year 5 pupils from the local school talking to drivers and CI 
Ballard commented on the impact of this and plans to repeat the initiative with 
other local schools.  
 
Members were advised of another piece of partnership work with Maldon 
District Council regarding dangerous and careless driving through Bradwell-on-
Sea. Over the last six months proactive patrols and targeted operations had 
resulted in vehicles being seized and suspects arrested. 
 

 Community Engagement – The CI highlighted a number of events that the 
Police had been involved in and the benefit to the District, including a reduction 
in reports of anti-social behaviour. 
 

 Tackling Rural Crime – The presentation outlined the work of the Rural 
Engagement Team which included managing unauthorized encampments, hard 
coursing and poaching, rural community engagement, heritage and wildlife 
crime, tackling organised agriculture and plant theft and rural road safety. 

 
The Chairperson thanked CI Ballard for his presentation. 
 
Following the update and in response to questions from the Committee, CI Ballard 
provided the following information: 
 

 Non-crime hate incidents – Essex Police was consistently graded as 
‘outstanding’ for its recording and accuracy of crime, and it was noted that 
recording of such crimes was a requirement that the Government placed on 
Essex Police. CI Ballard clarified that such incidents wouldn’t appear on 
enhanced Disclosure and Baring checks and how the recording process had 
been updated in respect of individuals. 

 

 Road collision – CI Ballard agreed that road collision in the District was of 
concern. Essex Police along with other strategic and relevant partners worked 
alongside each other as part of the Safer Essex Roads Partnership which 
brought them all together to avoid working in insolation, challenge each other 
and seek to improve the road safety within Essex. He referred to ‘Vision Zero’ 
which was a clear direction set out by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
alongside the Chief Constable to eliminate deaths and serious injuries on Essex 
roads by 2040. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership Manager advised that the Council was 
looking to bid for some funding from the Safer Essex Roads Partnership to use 
in a campaign regarding road safety in the District. Details of the most 
appropriate campaign would be discussed with partners. 
 
The CI explained if the Police had concern regarding a speed limit on a 
particular road, they would raise this with the Highways authority. The Police 
continued to work closely with Highways regarding roads felt to be unsafe etc. 
but he was unable to comment on the process that Highways would follow 
regarding amending the speed limit on a particular road. 

 

 Maldon front office closure – CI Ballard advised that Officers had not seen 
significant impact or received concerning feedback to back following the closure 
of the front office at Maldon. Members of the Public can use the phone within 
the Council’s reception area which would connect them with a member of the 
local policing team. 



269 

 

 Population numbers – The Essex Police establishment was dictated by 
funding, including that from Central Government. Numbers are broadly 
speaking allocated based on a number of factors including the size of 
population, census data and CI Ballard commented it was a complex 
mathematical equation. However an increase in population would not 
automatically equate to an increase in police resources and CI Ballard 
explained that if there was an increase in crime or a specific incident in an area 
they would move relevant resources into the District. 

 

 Shoplifting – the Maldon District had seen an increase in this area, and CI 
Ballard explained the work Essex Police had been doing which resulted in a 
number of prominent repeat shoplifters being prosecuted. He this action would 
result in a reduction in shoplifting numbers. 

 
In response to a specific incident raised by a Member, CI Ballard advised that the 
incident had been reviewed and the Police response provided was based on the 
information provided at the time the incident was reported. 
 
Members asked that their thanks be passed onto Sergeant Matt Dalby and his policing 
team for the work they did within the District. 
 

304. VIOLENCE AND VULNERABILITY UPDATE  

 
The Chairperson introduced Mr James Pearson, Team Manager from the Essex 
Violence and Vulnerability Unit. Mr Pearson  
 
Mr Pearson gave a brief overview of the work that the Violence and Vulnerability 
Partnership (VVP) carried out across Essex, specifically highlighting those areas which 
had an impact in the Maldon District, including: 
 

 How the VVP was attached to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioners’ Office 
and funded through the Home Office as well as locally raised funding. Its goal, 
through working with partners, was to reduce and prevent violence in local 
communities across the whole of Essex. Working with Essex Police and the 
Community Safety Partnership was one their key goals. 

 

 The work of the VVP impacted across the whole of Essex and the team 
continued to work to reduce the risk of violence as well as the public perception 
of the risk of violence, to ensure that all incidents were being reported. Mr 
Pearson highlighted how they engaged with local communities as well as 
across the whole of Essex. 

 

 Mr Pearson reported on the success of a knife crime initiative working with 
young people along with researchers and the youth offending service where the 
VVP had created an approach and marketing to help empower parents to have 
impactful conversations to ensure that their children didn’t get involved in 
violence. The VVP were continuing to work with schools and looking to develop 
a targeted knife crime programme. 

 

 Working closely with the Essex County Fire and Rescue Services Joint 
Education and Training Team (JETT) to develop their knife crime programme, 
which involved the JETT team going into every school in Essex to help children 
understand around all forms of safety, as well as knife crime. 

 

 There had been a high interest from the Maldon area for the community grants 
offered by the VVP and Mr Pearson outlined these and the involvement of the 
Community Safety Partnership Manager. 

 



270 

Work with the Council for Voluntary Youth Services across Essex continued and a 
recently listening report identified how the VVP worked with young people to hear their 
voices and bring that into the work of the Partnership. Mr Pearson highlighted the latest 
listening report published and too Members through the areas highlighted within it. It 
was agreed that Members would be sent a copy of a report produced by Mr Pearson 
which provided an update on the Essex position including a link to the Maldon Violence 
and Vulnerability Listening report. 
 
The Chairperson thanked Mr Pearson for his presentation. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that the VVP were happy to take 
suggestions and work with local areas who were working with young people. Mr 
Pearson spoke about how they were looking at local sports teams and using them as 
points to anchor communities. It was agreed that Mr Pearsons’ contact details would be 
shared to Members of the Committee. Reference was made to youth clubs and 
Members were advised that an Essex Youth Map had been produced which identified 
youth provision across the county and Mr Pearson agreed to leave some information 
regarding this for Members. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 9.02 pm. 
 
 
 

P L SPENCELEY 
CHAIRPERSON 


